



2026:CHC-AS:1014

03.2.2026
Ct. no. 9
SL. 28
Samarpita

**FMAT (MV) 603 of 2025
with
CAN 1 of 2025**

**National Insurance Company Limited
VS
Brihaspati Bar@ Behaspati Bar & Anr.**

Mr. Rajesh Singh

... for the Appellant

1. Learned advocate for the appellant is present.
2. As the appellant-Insurance Company has deposited the statutory amount of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) there shall be an *ad interim order* of stay of the judgement and award dated 25.9.2025, passed by the learned Additional District Judge, 5th Fast Track Court, at Alipore, South 24 Parganas, in MACC Case No. 31 of 2016 for a period of five weeks. The appellant-Insurance Company shall deposit the entire awarded sum, alongwith interest as directed by the learned Trial Judge excluding statutory amount within a period of five weeks. In the event the entire awarded sum is deposited within the period of five weeks the *ad interim order* of stay shall continue till disposal of this application.
3. The Registrar General, High Court at Calcutta, is hereby requested to invest the amount deposited



in a fixed deposit of a nationalize bank, and renew
the same from time to time.

4. Liberty to mention.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)